However, we then assume, as found in the FJF evaluation, that 55 percent costs are
recovered due to the impacts on work and employment outcomes, reducing net
costs to £3,580 per placement (see table below 'cost/benefit per participant of the
FJF' where exchequer costs were 55% lower when factoring in positive effects).

There are several reasons to think that the net costs could be lower than this:

• The FJF central estimate assumes that any positive effects stop after the
tracking period, whereas it may be reasonable to expect them to last beyond
the tracking period.

• The benefit and work impacts included substantial lock-in which reduced the
additional days off benefit and in work. If we think labour market conditions
will be harsher than as seen in the period of the FJF evaluation then these
lock-in effects could be smaller and thus additional days off benefit and work
could be larger.

However, it is worth noting that benefit rates are relatively less generous now
than in 2011 which would lower the cost recovery factor slightly, but likely be
outweighed by the two factors above.

Assuming we can scale up as necessary, costs are estimated as follows under
different scenarios:

Scenario 1 2 3 4
%age of Flow 50% 100% 50% 100%
%age of Stock 0% 0% 100% 100%
Participants 140,000 280,000 240,000 380,000
Gross Costs £1.1bn £2.2bn £1.9bn £3.0bn
Net Costs £0.5bn £1.0bn £0.9bn £1.4bn

IPPR  |  Guaranteeing the Right Start Preventing youth unemployment after Covid-19 25

As noted above, all figures assume three quarters of eligible claimants are suitable
for a placement.

Cost/benefit per participant of FJF:

FJF programme impact
Cost/benefit per participant (£)
Participants Employers Exchequer Society

Increase in outputs 0 +4,400 0 +4,400
Increase in wages +4,300 -4,300 0 0
FJF employer payments 0 +6,850 -6,850 0
Reduction in
operational costs 0 0 +900 +900

Reduction in benefits -1,450 0 +1,450 0
Increase in taxes -1,000 -100 +1,100 0
Increase in travel and
childcare costs -250 0 0 -250

Reduction in healthcare
costs 0 0 +300 +300

Redistributive costs and
benefits +2,400 0 0 +2,400

Social costs of
Exchequer finance 0 0 0 0

Total programme
impact +4,000 +6,850 -3,100 +7,750

Key: '+' denotes a net benefit; '-' denotes a net cost; '0' denotes neither a cost nor a benefit
Note: Totals may not sum due to rounding

26 IPPR  |  Guaranteeing the Right Start Preventing youth unemployment after Covid-19

Institute for Public Policy Research

GET IN TOUCH
For more information about the Institute for
Public Policy Research, please go to www.ippr.org

You can also call us on +44 (0)20 7470 6100,
e-mail info@ippr.org or tweet us @ippr

Institute for Public Policy Research
Registered Charity no. 800065 (England & Wales),
SC046557 (Scotland), Company no, 2292601 (England & Wales)